40

## **25th AGM of IEM - Negeri Sembilan Branch**

reported by



Ir. Dr Oh Seong Por NEGERI SEMBILAN BRANCH

n June 30, 2018, The Institution of Engineers, Malaysia, Negeri Sembilan Branch (IEMNS) held its 25th Annual General Meeting at the IEM office in Oakland Commercial Square, Seremban. It was attended by 56 members, comprising 3 fellows, 52 corporate members and 1 graduate member. Representing the IEM President was Deputy President Ir. Ong Ching Loon. Prior to the AGM, Ir. Ong delivered an informative presentation on Energy Efficiency and Conservation.

IEMNS was established in 1993. Today, there are 1,668 members, comprising 10 fellows, 276 corporate members, 336 graduate members, 1,027 student members and 19 other grades. Since 2008, IEMNS owns an office lot equipped with appropriate infrastructure to hold activities such as talks, meetings, professional engineer interviews and special event celebrations.

This year, Ir. Dr Oh Seong Por was elected Chairman of IEMNS for session 2018/2019, taking over from Ir. Zainurin bin Karman. Ir. Dr Oh is also a committee member in the standing committee on information and publication as well as on the editorial board of IEM HQ. Other newly elected members were Ir. Mohd Azlan bin Othman (Vice Chairman), Ir. Abdul Rahim bin Sidek (Honorary Secretary) and Ir. Chong Chee Yen (Honorary Treasurer).

In his inaugural Chairman's address, Ir. Dr Oh reaffirmed the

Sembilan Branch Session 2018 / 2019	
Chairman	Ir. Dr Oh Seong Por
Vice Chairman I	Ir. Dr Zarabizan bin Zakaria
Vice Chairman II	Ir. Mohd Azlan bin Othman
Honorary Secretary	Ir. Abdul Rahim bin Sidek
Honorary Treasurer	Ir. Chong Chee Yen
Committee Members	Ir. Richard Khoo Nee Kheong
	Ir. Kanna Dasan Narayanasamy
	Ir. David Teh Wee Teck
	Ir. Dr Noorazizi bin Mohd
Immediate Past Chairman	Dato Ir. Zainurin bin Karman
Past Chairman	Ir.Tiong Ngo Pu
	Ir. Shahrin Amri bin Jahari

**Executive Committee, IEM Negeri** 

commitment to revitalise activities aligned with the IEM mission, namely to promote the engineering profession to support the socio-economic development of our nation, to provide services to members and to enhance society's consciousness of science, engineering and technology.

Several activities have been proposed, such as technical visits to industries or projects for members to learn, benchmark and create networking, inviting experts to give talks for the sharing of experience and information, to conduct training for candidates and students on the roadmap to becoming



From left: Ir. Chong Chee Yen (Hon. Secretary), Dato Ir. Zainurin bin Karman (Immediate Past Chairman), Ir. Dr Oh Seong Por (Branch Chairman), Ir. Ong Chin Loon (Deputy President), Ir. Tiong Ngo Pu (Past Chairman) and Ir. Shahrin Amri bin Jahari (Past Chairman)

a professional engineer and to disseminate information to champion the engineering profession and IEMNS activities.

Ir. Dr Oh also urged members, non-members and students to participate in the activities. Members were invited to contribute ideas and suggestions. Finally, to show appreciation to the Deputy President, Immediate Past Chairman and fellow members, he recited a Malay pantun.

Ribuan Terima Kasih diucapkan Kepada Timbalan President Persatuan Kerjasama tuan selalu diharapkan Demi kemajuan persatuan

Ribuan Terima Kasih diucapkan Kepada Dato Pengerusi Persatuan Sumbangan Dato tetap diperlukan Semoga Dato kekal di AJK persatuan

Ribuan Terima Kasih diucapkan Kepada semua warga persatuan Penyertaan warga amat dialukan Demi kejayaan persatuan